An after-tax financial model was prepared using an initial mine gate price of US $17.70 per tonne, 30 year
mine life and 100% equity financing. The coal price is fully indexed and adjusted annually to account for
variable costs such as fuel, parts, and wages. The mine gate price has been determined in reliance on the
terms of the coal supply agreement executed June 5, 2013 between the Company's two wholly-owned
subsidiaries, Chandgana Coal LLC and Prophecy Power Generation LLC pursuant to which all of the coal
mined will be delivered to support the operation of the Power Plant (the "Coal Supply Agreement"). The
Coal Supply Agreement is filed and available for review on SEDAR.

The Company cautions that the PEA is preliminary in nature and has a degree of accuracy of plus or minus
35%. Mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

The results of a sensitivity analysis, carried out to evaluate project economics with respect to coal price,
NPV, and IRR, are described in the following table.

NET PRESENT VALUE (US $mn)

Discount Rate %
Base
Case Coal Price Operating Cost Capital Expenditure

+10%
(Better)

-10%
(Worse)

-10%
(Better)

+10%
(Worse)

-10%
(Better)

+10%
(Worse)

8 66.0 99.9 32.1 95.5 36.5 71.1 61.0

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

20.12.2025 Seite 3/5

10 47.8 74.6 20.9 71.2 24.3 52.1 43.4

12 34.7 56.4 13.0 53.7 15.7 38.5 30.9

15 21.4 37.6 5.0 35.7 7.0 24.6 18.1

IRR (%) 28 37 18 37 19 31 25

Reconciliation

The foregoing represents changes to the information previously disclosed by the Company in the Previous
Report and its November 2, 2012 announcement disclosing the results of the Previous Report.

The principal changes to the Company's previous disclosure are as follows:

1. The economic analysis was changed to be performed on an after-tax basis;
2. Depreciation has been included in the analysis for income tax calculation purposes;
3. Application of corporate income tax has been applied;
4. An indirect cost for water usage was added;
5. A direct cost figure in materials and supplies has been revised; and